


ENROLLED 

Senate Bill No. 108 
(BY MR. ASH AND MR. GILLIGAN) 

[Pas,,ecl Mc,, �h 13, 1982; in effect July 1, 1982.] 

AN ACT to amend and reenact section six, article ·one-d, chap­
ter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand 
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to continu­
ing West Virginia's membership in the Ohio River valley 
water sanitation compact. 

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia: 

That section six, article one-d, chapter twenty-nine of the 
code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, 
as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows: 

ARTICLE ID. OHIO RIVER VALLEY WATER SANITATION COM­

MISSION. 

§29-1D-6. When article effective; findings; continuation. 

1 This article shall t•ake effect and become operative ·and 

2 the compact be executed for and on behalf of this state 
3 only from and after the appr·oval, ratification, and adop-
4 tion, and entering into thereof by the states of New York, 

5 Pennsylvania, Ohio, and Virginia. 

6 After having conducted a performance and fiscal audit 
7 through its joint committee on government operations, 
8 pursuant to section nine, article ten, chapter four of this 
9 code, the Legislature hereby finds and declares that West 

10 Virginia should remain a member of ihe compact. Accord-
11 ingly, notwithstanding the provisions of section four, 

12 article ten, chapter four of this code, West Virginia shall 
13 continue. to be a member of this compact until the first 
14 day of July, one thousand nine hundred eighty-eight. 








